505189404 11/14/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5236173

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
RRT GLOBAL, INC.	11/12/2018	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT LLC	
Street Address:	601 JEFFERSON STREET	
City: HOUSTON		
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77002	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8513480		
Application Number:	14979721		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: iplegal@kbr.com

Correspondent Name: KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT LLC

Address Line 1: 601 JEFFERSON STREET

Address Line 2: GARY MACHETTA

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: PATSI DAVIS

SIGNATURE: /pdavis/

DATE SIGNED: 11/14/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment of Patents_US_signed_KBR_RRT#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patents_US_signed_KBR_RRT#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patents_US_signed_KBR_RRT#page3.tif source=Assignment of Patents_US_signed_KBR_RRT#page4.tif

PATENT 505189404 REEL: 047492 FRAME: 0746

Confidential



ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patents (this "Assignment") is entered into by and between RRT GLOBAL, INC., a company organized under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 16192 Coastal Highway, Lewes, Delaware 19958 ("Assignor"), and KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT LLC a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware having its registered office at 601 Jefferson Avenue, Houston, Texas 77002 ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain IP Purchase Agreement dated as of September 10, 2018, pursuant to which Assignee acquired from Assignor certain patents as identified in Exhibit A as well as other intellectual property rights.

BACKGROUND

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the intellectual property, including, without limitation, the patents set forth on Exhibit A (all of the forgoing, collectively, the "IP Assets"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee, and Assignee desires to receive from Assignor, ownership of the IP Assets, including all intellectual property rights therein and goodwill associated therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises provided herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which each party hereby acknowledges, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

ARTICLE 1 - Assignment

1.1 Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally conveys and assigns to Assignee (a) all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the IP Assets (including all common law rights and applications and registrations for the foregoing); patent rights (including all future patents that may issue from such patent rights throughout the world, and all foreign counterparts, divisionals, continuations in whole or in part, reexaminations, reissues, substitutions or extensions of any of the preceding related thereto, and the right to claim priority to the same, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the foregoing; and all other proprietary or intellectual property rights pertaining thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Rights"), same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and

PATENT REEL: 047492 FRAME: 0747





enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Agreement had not been made; and (b) all rights to income, royalties, and license fees deriving from the IP Assets and/or Intellectual Property Rights, all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringement or misappropriation of the IP Assets and/or Intellectual Property Rights or injury to the goodwill associated with the Intellectual Property Rights, and the right to sue for and collect such damages, as permitted under the applicable laws for any jurisdiction or country in which such claims may be asserted for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

ARTICLE 2 - General

- 2.1 Governing Law. This Agreement is to be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas excluding any choice of law provisions that may direct the application of any laws of any other jurisdiction.
- 2.2 <u>Dispute Resolution</u>. In the event of any dispute arising between the parties out of or in relation to this Assignment Agreement, the Parties shall use commercially reasonable efforts to settle such dispute amicably. In the event that no resolution is achieved, the dispute shall be exclusively resolved by Federal and State Courts of Harris County, Texas.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed by the parties hereto.

PATENT REEL: 047492 FRAME: 0748





Kellogg Brown & Root LLC

(Assignee)

Signature:

Name: Gary Machetta

Title: Chief IP Counsel

Date: 1/5/2/8

RRT GLOBAL, INC.

(Assignor)

Signature:

Name: Douglas A. Harris

Title: Chief Execurive: Office

Date: 1//2/18

PATENT REEL: 047492 FRAME: 0749



Confidential

Ехнівіт А

*	Registration number	Status	Name	Date of registration	Date of filling	Additional comments
1	US 8513480 B2	Patent	Hydroisomerization and isomerization process using reactive rectification column	20.08.2013	19.01.2011	United States Patent
2	US 20160185687 A1	Patent published application	Highly Selective Catalyst and Method of Isomerization of C4 - C7 Paraffin Hydrocarbons	30.06.2016	26.12.2014	United States Patent Application